Registered number: 06507908

BYAD CONSULTING LTD
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD 1 MARCH 2018 TO 31 DECEMBER 2018

Quest Accounting Services Limited

Unit 10 Acorn Business Cntr
Cublington Road
Leighton Buzzard

Bedfordshire
LU7 OLB



BYAD Consulting Ltd
Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Period 1 March 2018 to 31 December 2018

Contents

Accountant's Report

Balance Sheet

Notes to the Financial Statements



BYAD Consulting Ltd
Accountant's Report
For the Period 1 March 2018 to 31 December 2018

In accordance with the engagement letter dated , and in order to assist you to fulfil your duties under the Companies Act 2006,
we have compiled the financial statements of the company from the accounting records and information and explanations you
have given to us.

This report is made to the director in accordance with the terms of our engagement. Our work has been undertaken to prepare
for approval by the director the financial statements that we have been engaged to compile, to report to the director that we
have done so, and to state those matters that we have agreed to state to them in this report and for no other purpose. To the
fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the
Company's director for our work or for this report.

You have acknowledged on the balance sheet as at period ended 31 December 2018 your duty to ensure that the company has
kept proper accounting records and to prepare financial statements that give a true and fair view under the Companies Act
2006. You consider that the company is exempt from the statutory requirement for an audit for the year.

accuracy or completeness of the accounting records or information and explanations you have given to us and we do not,
tB%léesfPre, express any opinion on the financial statements.

Accounting
Services

8th February 2019

Quest Accounting Services Limited

Unit 10 Acorn Business Cntr
Cublington Road

Leighton Buzzard
Bedfordshire

LU7 OLB

Page 1



BYAD Consulting Ltd
Balance Sheet

As at 31 December 2018

Registered number: 06507908

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible Assets

CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One
Year

NET CURRENT ASSETS (LIABILITIES)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Creditors: Amounts Falling Due After More
Than One Year
NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital
Profit and Loss Account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

Notes

Page 2

Period to 31 December

2018

26,000
200,709
2,079

228,788

(25,367)

1,001

1,001

203,421

204,422

(21,455)

182,967

100
182,867

182,967

28 February 2018

£

171,833
3,498

175,331

(18,163)

1,334

1,334

157,168

158,502

(22,385)

136,117

100
136,017

136,117



BYAD Consulting Ltd
Balance Sheet (continued)
As at 31 December 2018

For the period ending 31 December 2018 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the
Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Director's responsibilities

e The member has not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of the Companies Act
2006.

e The director acknowledges his responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to
accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

e These accounts have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to
the small companies' regime.

e The company has taken advantage of section 444(1) of the Companies Act 2006 and opted not to deliver to the registrar
a copy of the company's Profit and Loss Account.

On behalf of the board

Afua Dabanka

8th February 2019

The notes on pages 4 to 6 form part of these financial statements.

Page 3



BYAD Consulting Ltd
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Period 1 March 2018 to 31 December 2018

1. Accounting Policies
1.1. Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the FRS 102 Section
1A Small Entities - The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland and the Companies
Act 2006.

1.2. Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of discounts and value added
taxes. Turnover includes revenue earned from the sale of goods and from the rendering of services. Turnover is reduced
for estimated customer returns, rebates and other similar allowances.
Sale of goods
Turnover from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods has
transfeggfi tc,]fqgl%{z %Yg%&lga lziélssé’t%uz}]nﬁ %glploégséc{]i%tﬁche customer has signed for the delivery of the goods.
Rendering of services
Turnoves frgitsl the ed deEdtg afs ervasrirereasi sesshyceeipig acedid dhesdrdgoaloompietienahtha teeniwyeti fhermtage
of complrides. PepeenizaidhisSpesided by easpazindldie ¢estiilteustethEossue Bt Heroxmb ddocda thels the fottimated
estimated panrael e s treiuisiyesdseendyl ipesunisesktotha e réeteahiprayesable expenses when the outcome of a
contract cannot be estimated reliably.

Plant & Machinery 25% Reducing Balance

1.4. Stocks and Work in Progress

Stocks and work in progress are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value after making due allowance
for obsolete and slow-moving stocks. Cost includes all direct costs and an appropriate proportion of fixed and
variable overheads. Work-in-progress is reflected in the accounts on a contract by contract basis by recording
turnover and related costs as contract activity progresses.

1.5. Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in
the statement of comprehensive income because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in
other year and items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated
using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax is recognised on timing differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the
financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax
liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable timing differences. Deferred tax assets are generally
recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be
available against which those deductible timing differences can be utilised. The carrying amount of deferred tax
assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that
sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which
the liability is settled or the asset realised, base%atgr‘? fgx rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or
substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax liabilities are presented within provisions
forliabilities and deferred tax assets within debtors. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and asset
reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the
reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Current or deferred tax for the year is recognised in profit or loss, except when they related to items that are
recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax is
also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.



BYAD Consulting Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the Period 1 March 2018 to 31 December 2018

2. Average Number of Employees

Average number of employees, including directors, during the year was as follows:

Office and administration

3. Tangible Assets

Cost
As at 1 March 2018

As at 31 December 2018

Depreciation
As at 1 March 2018
Provided during the period

As at 31 December 2018

Net Book Value
As at 31 December 2018

As at 1 March 2018

4. Stocks

Stock - work in progress

5. Debtors

Due within one year
Trade debtors
Other debtors

Due after more than one year

Other debtors

Period to 31 28 February
December 2018
2018
1 1
1 1
Plant &
Machinery
£
2,348
2,348
1,014
333
1,347
1,001
1,334
Period to 31 28 February
December 2018
2018
£ £
26,000 -
26,000 -
Period to 31 28 February
December 2018
2018
£ £
9,900 -
4,000 -
13,900 -
186,809 171,833
186,809 171,833
200,709 171,833




Page 5



BYAD Consulting Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the Period 1 March 2018 to 31 December 2018

6. Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One Year

Other taxes and social security
VAT
Other creditors

7. Creditors: Amounts Falling Due After More Than One Year

Directors loan account

8. Share Capital

Allotted, Called up and fully paid

9. General Information

Period to 31 28 February
December 2018
2018
£ £
19,810 13,607
5,557 4,056
- 500
25,367 18,163
Period to 31 28 February
December 2018
2018
£ £
21,455 22,385
21,455 22,385
Period to 31 28 February
December 2018
2018
100 100

BYAD Consulting Ltd is a private company, limited by shares, incorporated in England & Wales,
registered number 06507908. The registered office is Unit 10, Acorn Business Centre, Cublington Road,

Wing, Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, LU7 OLB.

Page 6



