BYAD CONSULTING LTD UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 1 MARCH 2018 TO 31 DECEMBER 2018

Quest Accounting Services Limited

Unit 10 Acorn Business Cntr Cublington Road Leighton Buzzard Bedfordshire LU7 0LB

Contents

	Page
Accountant's Report	1
Balance Sheet	2—3
Notes to the Financial Statements	4—6

In accordance with the engagement letter dated , and in order to assist you to fulfil your duties under the Companies Act 2006, we have compiled the financial statements of the company from the accounting records and information and explanations you have given to us.

This report is made to the director in accordance with the terms of our engagement. Our work has been undertaken to prepare for approval by the director the financial statements that we have been engaged to compile, to report to the director that we have done so, and to state those matters that we have agreed to state to them in this report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's director for our work or for this report.

You have acknowledged on the balance sheet as at period ended 31 December 2018 your duty to ensure that the company has kept proper accounting records and to prepare financial statements that give a true and fair view under the Companies Act 2006. You consider that the company is exempt from the statutory requirement for an audit for the year.

<u>We have not been instructed to carry out an audit of the financial statements</u>. For this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the accounting records or information and explanations you have given to us and we do not, therefore, express any opinion on the financial statements.

Accounting Services

8th February 2019

Quest Accounting Services Limited

Unit 10 Acorn Business Cntr Cublington Road Leighton Buzzard Bedfordshire LU7 0LB

Page 1

BYAD Consulting Ltd Balance Sheet As at 31 December 2018

Registered number: 06507908

		Period to 31 201		28 Februa	ary 2018
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible Assets	3	_	1,001	-	1,334
			1,001		1,334
CURRENT ASSETS	_				
Stocks	4	26,000		-	
Debtors	5	200,709		171,833	
Cash at bank and in hand		2,079	-	3,498	
		228,788		175,331	
Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One Year	6	(25,367)	-	(18,163)	
NET CURRENT ASSETS (LIABILITIES)		-	203,421	-	157,168
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		-	204,422	-	158,502
Creditors: Amounts Falling Due After More Than One Year	7	-	(21,455)	-	(22,385)
NET ASSETS		-	182,967		136,117
CAPITAL AND RESERVES		=		-	
Called up share capital	8		100		100
Profit and Loss Account			182,867		136,017
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS		-	182,967	-	136,117

BYAD Consulting Ltd Balance Sheet (continued) As at 31 December 2018

For the period ending 31 December 2018 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Director's responsibilities

- The member has not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.
- The director acknowledges his responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.
- These accounts have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.
- The company has taken advantage of section 444(1) of the Companies Act 2006 and opted not to deliver to the registrar a copy of the company's Profit and Loss Account.

On behalf of the board

Afua Dabanka

8th February 2019

The notes on pages 4 to 6 form part of these financial statements.

1. Accounting Policies

1.1. Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the FRS 102 Section 1A Small Entities - The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

1.2. Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of discounts and value added taxes. Turnover includes revenue earned from the sale of goods and from the rendering of services. Turnover is reduced for estimated customer returns, rebates and other similar allowances.

Sale of goods

Turnover from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods has transferred to the buyer. This is usually at the point that the customer has signed for the delivery of the goods. **Rendering of services**

Turnova figue to a set the set of a constant of the set of the set

Plant & Machinery

25% Reducing Balance

1.4. Stocks and Work in Progress

Stocks and work in progress are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value after making due allowance for obsolete and slow-moving stocks. Cost includes all direct costs and an appropriate proportion of fixed and variable overheads. Work-in-progress is reflected in the accounts on a contract by contract basis by recording turnover and related costs as contract activity progresses.

1.5. Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the statement of comprehensive income because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other year and items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax is recognised on timing differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable timing differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible timing differences can be utilised. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax liabilities are presented within provisions for liabilities and deferred tax assets within debtors. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and asset reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Current or deferred tax for the year is recognised in profit or loss, except when they related to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

BYAD Consulting Ltd Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) For the Period 1 March 2018 to 31 December 2018

2. Average Number of Employees

Average number of employees, including directors, during the year was as follows:

Average number of employees, moruting unectors, during th	Period to 31 December 2018	28 February 2018
Office and administration	1	1
	1	1
3. Tangible Assets		-
		Plant & Machinery
		£
Cost As at 1 March 2018		2,348
As at 31 December 2018		2,348
		2,348
Depreciation As at 1 March 2018		1,014
Provided during the period		333
As at 31 December 2018		1,347
Net Book Value		
As at 31 December 2018		1,001
As at 1 March 2018		1,334
4. Stocks		
	Period to 31 December 2018	28 February 2018
	£	£
Stock - work in progress	26,000	-
	26,000	-
5. Debtors		
	Period to 31 December 2018	28 February 2018
	£	£
Due within one year	0.000	
Trade debtors Other debtors	9,900 4,000	-
	13,900	-
Due after more than one year	100.000	4 84 000
Other debtors	186,809	171,833
	186,809	171,833
	200,709	171,833

6. Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One Year

	Period to 31 December 2018	28 February 2018
	£	£
Other taxes and social security	19,810	13,607
VAT	5,557	4,056
Other creditors	-	500
	25,367	18,163

7. Creditors: Amounts Falling Due After More Than One Year

	Period to 31 December 2018	28 February 2018
	£	£
Directors loan account	21,455	22,385
	21,455	22,385
8. Share Capital		
	Period to 31 December 2018	28 February 2018
Allotted, Called up and fully paid	100	100

9. General Information

BYAD Consulting Ltd is a private company, limited by shares, incorporated in England & Wales, registered number 06507908. The registered office is Unit 10, Acorn Business Centre, Cublington Road, Wing, Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, LU7 0LB.